
BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Provide 
for a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to 
R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
         
Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO 
 

 
 

MOTION TO INTERVENE BY 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER 

 

 
Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) § 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code 

(“OAC”) 4901-1-11, the Environmental Law & Policy Center (“ELPC”) respectfully moves to 

intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.  As explained more thoroughly in the attached 

Memorandum in Support, ELPC has a real and substantial interest in this proceeding.  

Additionally, the interests of ELPC are not adequately represented by any other party to this 

matter and its participation in this proceeding will contribute to a just and expeditious resolution 

of the issues and questions.  Further, ELPC’s participation will not unduly delay the proceedings 

or prejudice any other party. 

ELPC respectfully requests this Commission grant its motion to intervene for these 

reasons and those set forth in more detail in the attached Memorandum in Support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s Madeline Fleisher 
Madeline Fleisher 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212 
P: 614-488-3301 
F: 614-487-7510 
mfleisher@elpc.org  

mailto:mfleisher@elpc.org


BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Provide 
for a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to 
R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE BY 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER 

 
 

Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) § 4903.221 states that “[a]ny other person who may be 

adversely affected by a public utilities commission proceeding may intervene in such 

proceeding” provided the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“PUCO” or “Commission”) 

makes certain determinations.  The Environmental Law & Policy Center (“ELPC”) is a non-

profit environmental advocacy organization whose mission is to improve the Midwest’s 

environmental quality and economic development.  ELPC is an advocate for both environmental 

health and sustainable economic development.  As a regional organization with a presence and 

members in Ohio, ELPC and its members may be adversely affected by the outcome of this 

proceeding, and its interests are not adequately represented by the other parties hereto. 

ORC § 4903.221 requires the Commission to consider four factors when presented with a 

motion to intervene.  In addition, the Commission’s procedural rules at Ohio Administrative 

Code (“OAC”) 4901-11-1 similarly provide that it shall consider five factors when weighing a 

motion to intervene.  ELPC’s motion meets all of the factors required by statute and rule. 

Pursuant to ORC § 4903.221, the Commission must consider: 

(1) The nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest;  
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(2) The legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and 
its probable relation to the merits of the case;  
(3) Whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will 
unduly prolong or delay the proceedings; [and]  
(4) Whether the prospective intervenor will significantly contribute 
to full development and equitable resolution of the factual issues.   

 
ORC § 4903.221(B).   

As to the first factor, ELPC has an interest in several issues presented by the application 

of the Ohio Edison Company, the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and the Toledo 

Edison Company (“FirstEnergy” or “Companies”) to establish a Standard Service Offer, 

including ensuring the effective and thorough implementation of Am. Sub. SB No. 221 (SB 221), 

which requires utilities to provide alternative and renewable energy to customers in Ohio, 

including solar energy resources, as reflected at ORC § 4928.64.  Because the Application under 

consideration addresses FirstEnergy’s responsibilities under SB 221, ELPC’s interest in this 

proceeding is to ensure that the Commission holds the Companies to reasonable expectations of 

fulfillment.  Further, ELPC has members in Ohio and has an office in Ohio that focuses on Ohio 

energy and environmental issues, both subjects of FirstEnergy’s Application.   

As to the second factor, because of the potential impacts on ELPC and its Ohio members, 

ELPC seeks to ensure FirstEnergy’s Application meets the applicable legal requirements, 

specifically those in SB 221, and if not, recommend appropriate solutions.  Additionally, ELPC 

seeks the Commission’s careful scrutiny of the reasonableness of FirstEnergy’s proposed 

Economic Security Plan, which implicates ELPC’s interests in advocating for alternative energy 

solutions over reliance on polluting coal plants. 

Under the third factor, ELPC’s inclusion will not unduly delay or prolong the proceeding.  

ELPC is filing its motion for intervention before the applicable deadline of October 1, 2014, and 
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is committed to working within the schedule set by this Commission to achieve the efficient and 

orderly disposition of the questions presented. 

Finally, ELPC will significantly contribute to the full development and resolution of the 

proceeding by bringing its unique perspective to bear.  ELPC has expertise and experience 

throughout the Midwest regarding energy efficiency programs and implementation that will 

contribute to resolving the pending issues.  ELPC is an active member of FirstEnergy’s 

Collaborative and has participated in previous negotiations involving utilities’ Electric Security 

Plans, including FirstEnergy’s.  See, e.g., In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison 

Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company for 

Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an 

Electric Security Plan, Case No. 12-1230-EL-SSO.   

Similarly, ELPC meets the requirements set forth in OAC 4901-11-1(B):  

(1) The nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest; 
(2) The legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and 
its probable relation to the merits of the case;  
(3) Whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will 
unduly prolong or delay the proceedings;  
(4) Whether the prospective intervenor will significantly contribute 
to full development and equitable resolution of the factual issues; 
[and]  
(5) The extent to which the person’s interest is represented by 
existing parties. 
 

The first four factors mirror those in ORC § 4903.221, and for the same reasons as stated above, 

ELPC meets those factors.  As to the fifth, ELPC maintains that no other party can adequately 

represent its interests as a regional environmental advocacy organization that also focuses on 

“green” economic development, including new manufacturing and job creation. 
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Finally, this Commission’s policy is to “encourage the broadest possible participation in 

its proceedings.” Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co., Case No. 85-675-EL-AIR, Entry at 2 (January 14, 

1986).  ELPC’s inclusion in this proceeding will contribute to this goal of broad participation in 

PUCO proceedings. 

Because ELPC meets the criteria set forth in both ORC § 4903.221 and OAC 4901-11-1, 

it respectfully asks this Commission to grant its motion to intervene in the above-captioned 

proceedings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s Madeline Fleisher 
Madeline Fleisher 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212 
P: 614-488-3301 
F: 614-487-7510 
mfleisher@elpc.org 

mailto:mfleisher@elpc.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene submitted on behalf 
of the Environmental Law & Policy Center was served by electronic mail, upon the following 
Parties of Record, this September 29, 2014.  
 
 
       /s Madeline Fleisher    
       Madeline Fleisher 
 
James W. Burk 
Carrie M. Dunn 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
burkj@firstenergycorp.com  
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com  
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street. 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  
 
Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Yazen Alami 
American Electric Power Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza 
29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com  
mjsatterwhite@aep.com  
yalami@aep.com 
 
Samuel C. Randazzo 
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:yalami@aep.com
mailto:mjsatterwhite@aep.com
mailto:cdunn@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:burkj@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
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21 East State Street 
17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com  
fdarr@mwncmh.com  
mpritchard@mwncmh.com  
 
David A. Kutik 
Jones Day 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
dakutik@jonesday.com  
 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45839 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org  
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard 
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania, 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Adrian Thompson 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
200 Public Square 
Suite 3500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
athompson@taftlaw.com  
 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Jeremy M. Grayem 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
christopher.miller@icemiller.com  
gregory.dunn@icemiller.com  
jeremy.grayem@icemiller.com  
 
Thomas J. O’Brien 

mailto:athompson@taftlaw.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:christopher.miller@icemiller.com
mailto:jeremy.grayem@icemiller.com
mailto:gregory.dunn@icemiller.com
mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:mpritchard@mwncmh.com
mailto:cmooney@ohiopartners.org
mailto:dakutik@jonesday.com
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Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
tobrien@bricker.com  
 
Joseph M. Clark 
Direct Energy 
21 East State Street 
19th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
joseph.clark@directenergy.com  
 
Joseph Oliker 
Matthew White 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
joliker@igsenergy.com  
mswhite@igsenergy.com  
 
Mark S. Yurick 
Zachary D. Kravitz 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street 
Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
myurick@taftlaw.com  
zkravitz@taftlaw.com  
  
Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel & Senior Director of  
Health and Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
115 East Broad Street 
15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
ricks@ohanet.org  
 
Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
barthroyer@aol.com  
 

mailto:zkravitz@taftlaw.com
mailto:myurick@taftlaw.com
mailto:barthroyer@aol.com
mailto:ricks@ohanet.org
mailto:joseph.clark@directenergy.com
mailto:tobrien@bricker.com
mailto:mswhite@igsenergy.com
mailto:joliker@igsenergy.com
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Kevin R. Schmidt 
Energy Professionals of Ohio 
88 East Broad Street 
Suite 1770 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
schmidt@sppgrp.com 
 
Christopher J. Allwein 
Nolan M. Moser 
Williams Allwein and Moser LLC 
1500 West Third Avenue 
Suite 330 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com  
nmoser@wamenergylaw.com  
 
Gerit F. Hull 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, Northwest 
12th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
ghull@eckertseamans.com 
 
Craig I. Smith 
Attorney at Law 
15700 Van Aken Boulevard 
Suite 26 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 
wttpmlce@aol.com 
 
Barbara A. Langhenry 
Harold A. Madorsky  
Kate E. Ryan  
City of Cleveland 
601 Lakeside Avenue 
Room 106 Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us  
hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us  
kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us 
 
Attorney General’s Office 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street  
6th Floor 

mailto:blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:wttpmlce@aol.com
mailto:kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:callwein@wamenergylaw.com
mailto:schmidt@sppgrp.com
mailto:ghull@eckertseamans.com
mailto:nmoser@wamenergylaw.com
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Columbus, Ohio 43215 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Gregory Price 
Mandy Willey 
Attorney Examiners 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
gregory.price@puc.state.oh.us  
mandy.willey@puc.state.oh.us 
 
James F. Lang 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 
The Calfee Building 
1405 East Sixth Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
jlang@calfee.com  
talexander@calfee.com 
 
Larry S. Sauer 
Kevin Moore 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street 
Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov  
kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov  
 
Kimberly W. Bojko 
Jonathon A. Allison 
Rebecca Hussey 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
allison@carpenterlipps.com  
hussy@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Owen J. Kopon 
Garrett A. Stone 

mailto:kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:hussy@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:allison@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:gregory.price@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:mandy.willey@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
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Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, Northwest  
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
mkl@bbrslaw.com  
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com  
gas@bbrslaw.com 
 
Kenneth Kreider 
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL 
One East Fourth Street 
Suite 1400 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kpkreider@kmklaw.com 
 
O. Judson Scheaf, III 
McDonald Hopkins LLC 
240 North Fifth Street 
Suite 300 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
jscheaf@mcdonaldhopkins.com 
 
 
Joseph Meisner 
The Consumer Protection Association,  
The Cleveland Housing Network,  
and the Council for Economic Opportunities in the Greater Cleveland. 
meissnerjoseph@yahoo.com 
 
Trent Dougherty, 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
tdougherty@theOEC.org 
 
John Finnigan 
Environmental Defense Fund 
128 Winding Brook Lane 
Terrace Park, Ohio 45174 
jfinnigan@edf.org 

 

mailto:meissnerjoseph@yahoo.com
mailto:jscheaf@mcdonaldhopkins.com
mailto:jfinnigan@edf.org
mailto:tdougherty@theOEC.org
mailto:owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com
mailto:mkl@bbrslaw.com
mailto:kpkreider@kmklaw.com
mailto:gas@bbrslaw.com
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